## Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

	ORDER	
on Jurisdictional Separations	)	
Federal-State Joint Board	)	CC Docket No. 80-286
	)	
In the Matter of	)	
	)	

Released: January 31, 2000

By the Commission

Adopted: January 27, 2000

- 1. Pursuant to section 410(c) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and based on recommendations submitted by the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC), the Commission appoints the Honorable Joseph P. Mettner, Commissioner, Wisconsin Public Service Commission, to serve on the Federal-State Joint Board on Jurisdicational Separations, CC Docket No. 80-286. This appointment fills the position vacated by the Honorable David W. Rolka, Commissioner of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. The Commission gratefully acknowledges the contributions of Commissioner Rolka to the work of the Federal-State Joint Board on Jurisdictional Separations.
- 2. Henceforth, a copy of all filings in this proceeding shall be served on Commissioner Mettner at the following address:

The Honorable Joseph P. Mettner Wisconsin Public Service Commission P.O. Box 7854 Madison, WI 53707-7854

3. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to section 410(c), of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, the Honorable Joseph P. Mettner, Commissioner of the Wisconsin Public Service Commission, is appointed to the Federal-State Joint Board on Jurisdictional Separations, CC Docket No. 80-286.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Magalie Roman Salas Secretary

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 47 U.S.C. § § 254 (a)(1), 410(c).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See letter from Charles D. Gray, NARUC, to the Honorable William E. Kennard, FCC, dated December 9, 1999 (nominating the Honorable Joseph P. Mettner).